508899650 12/03/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI668711

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	11/27/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	HARVARD LABEL LLC	
Street Address:	111 N. BALDWIN PARK BLVD.	
City:	CITY OF INDUSTRY	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91746	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10248816	
Patent Number:	9327853	
Patent Number:	7011249	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9736816387

Email: LBUHS@PROSKAUER.COM
Correspondent Name: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Address Line 1: ELEVEN TIMES SQUARE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56013.014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Buhs
SIGNATURE:	Laura Buhs
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=PNC_PLI - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement(513524877.1)#page1.tiff source=PNC_PLI - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement(513524877.1)#page2.tiff source=PNC_PLI - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement(513524877.1)#page3.tiff source=PNC_PLI - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement(513524877.1)#page4.tiff

PATENT 508899650 REEL: 069467 FRAME: 0554

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of November 27, 2024 and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders ("Agent") to HARVARD LABEL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of June 29, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Credit Agreement"), among Grantor, NEW PLI HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, SWIPE ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and each of the other Borrowers party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and Agent, the Lenders agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Grantor entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Agent, to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, a security interest was granted by Grantors to the Agent in the Patents, including those patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>") and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by each such Patent;

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Security Agreement, Grantor executed a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 19, 2018 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on November 14, 2018 at Reel/Frame 047549/0484; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest solely in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Credit Agreement or Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby fully terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, releases, cancels, relinquishes, quitclaims and discharges its continuing

PATENT REEL: 069467 FRAME: 0555 lien and security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, pledged and granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, and if and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under any Patent Collateral, the Agent hereby transfers, conveys and assigns such right, title and interest to Grantor, including:

- (a) the Patents, including those set forth on Schedule A, attached hereto;
- (b) all applications (including provisional and nonprovisional applications), continuations, divisionals, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, and improvements for, or related to, any Patents; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent or Patent licenses under any License.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the filing and recordation of this Termination with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the termination and release granted by this Termination.
- 4. Governing Law and Binding Effect. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON AND INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF THE GRANTOR AND THE AGENT AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the Agent

By: Robert Kurtz

Name: Robert Kurtz

Title: Vice President

REEL: 069467 FRAME: 0557

SCHEDULE A

Released Patents

Patent	<u>Owner</u>	Application/Publicat ion No./Date	Registration No./Date
Automated system and method for constructing card multipacks, and card multipack constructed using the same	Harvard Label LLC dba Harvard Card Systems	15/636172 06/28/2017 20180018479 01/18/2018	n/a
Automated system and method for constructing card Multipacks	Harvard Label LLC	13/423105 03/16/2012 20120234909 09/20/2012	9327853 05/03/2016
Card carrier and display package	Harvard Label LLC	10/913025 08/06/2004 20060027663 02/09/2006	7011249 03/14/2006

RECORDED: 12/03/2024

PATENT REEL: 069467 FRAME: 0558